



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

AG ONCON, LLC, AG OFCON, LTD, AND
OPTI OPPORTUNITY MASTER FUND,
Appellants/Plaintiffs-Below,

v.

LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Appellee/Defendant-Below.

No. 300, 2019

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

C.A. No. 2018-0556-JTL

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Martin G. Durkin
Nipun Patel
Keith N. Sambur
Cira Centre, Suite 800
2929 Arch St.
Philadelphia, PA 10019
(212) 513-3200

**YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP**
Elena C. Norman (No. 4780)
Daniel Kirshenbaum (No. 6047)
Rodney Square
1000 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone (302) 571- 6600

Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs-Below

OCTOBER 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ INTERPRETATION OF INDENTURE § 9.01(B) IS REASONABLE—§ 9.01(B) DOES NOT PROVIDE LIGAND AN ABSOLUTE AND UNQUALIFIED ABILITY TO UNILATERALLY REFORM THE NOTES WITHOUT HOLDER CONSENT	5
A. The Court of Chancery And Ligand’s Interpretation Of § 9.01(b) Creates Conflict Within The Indenture	5
B. Ligand’s Interpretation Of § 9.01(b) Is Illogical And Does Not “Make Sense”	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Of Indenture § 9.01(b) Is Correct, Logical, And Clearly Was Not Waived	8
II. PLAINTIFFS’ INTERPRETATION OF INDENTURE § 6.07 IS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTS A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT	11
A. Ligand Should Be Estopped From Arguing That The OM Defines The “Original Deal” Only Where It Is Convenient To Ligand.....	11
B. The Plain Language Of Indenture § 6.07 Identifies And Protects Two Independent And Non-Exclusive Rights Of Noteholders	12
C. Ligand And The Court Of Chancery Erroneously Relied On The ABA Model Indenture	15

III. PLAINTIFFS’ INTERPRETATION OF INDENTURE § 9.06 IS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTS A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT	17
A. Ligand Was Required To Comply With TIA § 316(b) In Issuing Any Supplemental Indenture.....	17
B. The Unilateral Amendment Did Not Comply With TIA § 316(b)	19
IV. LIGAND’S INTERPRETATION OF NEW YORK UCC § 8- 202 IS WRONG	22
V. LIGAND’S BRIEFING ON APPEAL—WHICH AGAIN ATTEMPTS TO SEEK SUMMARY ADJUDICATION OF DISPUTED FACTS THROUGH UNILATERAL STATEMENTS AND DOCUMENTS THAT GO WELL BEYOND THE COMPLAINT—CONFIRMS THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RESOLVING THIS CASE ON A MOTION TO DISMISS	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Bank of Texas, N.A.</i> , 440 F. App'x. 376 (5th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. First Millennium</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 550 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	19
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. First Millennium</i> , 607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Marblegate Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Educ. Mgmt. Fin. Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Meehancombs Global Credit Opp. Funds, LP v. Caesars Entm't Corp.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	19, 20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1990)	17, 18
<i>Motors Liquidation Co. DIP Lenders Tr. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 191 A.3d 1109, 2018 WL 3360976 (Del. 2018).....	11
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 16 N.E.3d 1165 (N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>In re Semi-Tech Litig., LLC v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	18
<i>Stafford v. State</i> , 59 A.3d 1223 (Del. 2012)	26, 27
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	12
Statutes	
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-202	passim

TIA § 316(b)passim

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary12, 13
